
 

 
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Date: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 / Microsoft Teams 
 
To: Councillors E Stowell-Corten (Chair), C Baker-Westhead, B Davies, P Drewett, 

F Hussain, J Jones, A Morris, M Pimm, A Screen and K Whitehead 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th July 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 

 
4   Shared Resource Service Monitoring Update  (Pages 9 - 30) 

 
 

 
5   One Newport Well-being Plan Final Report  (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
 

 
6   Conclusions of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
7   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 51 - 58) 

a)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1) 

b)      Actions Plan (Appendix 2) 

 

 
8   Live meeting   

To view the live meeting please click here 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWEwYWE5MTYtMDY2MS00YzExLTgzNDktZTQ5MWM1MDY4MTIy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e413fd17-e0b4-4ed1-a46d-82589500a2bd%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Date: 19 July 2023 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors E Stowell-Corten (Chair), B Davies, P Drewett, F Hussain and 

A Screen 
 
In Attendance: Janice Dent (Policy and Partnership Manager), Wayne Tucker (Policy and 

Partnerships Officer), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration, Investment and 
Housing), Steve Ward (Chief Executive - Newport Live), Kevin Ward (Chairman - 
Newport Live), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser), Emily Mayger (Governance 
Officer) and Taylor Strange (Governance Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors C Baker-Westhead, J Jones, M Pimm and K Whitehead 
 
 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th March 2023  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th March 2023 were held as a true record. 
  
 

3 Newport Local Action Plan Consultation Draft  
 
Invitees: 

-       Janice Dent (Policy and Partnership Manager) 
-       Wayne Tucker (Senior Policy & Partnership Officer) 

  

The Policy and Partnership Manager gave an overview of the report. 
  
Members asked the following: 

• In what forms is the consultation taking place? The Policy and Partnership Manager 
highlighted the use of consultation via bus Wi-Fi the NCC website, as well as other 
methods. 

• The Committee felt it will be difficult to get public feedback on flood defence. The 
Policy and Partnership Manager informed the Committee that the public are able to 
choose what parts of the consultation they give feedback on as well as the 
consultation information using terminology the public could understand. 

• The Committee enquired about the involvement of Natural Resources Wales in the 
flood defence section of the consultation. The Policy and Partnership Manager 
advised that the partnership the includes various board members, including Natural 
Resources Wales, Newport Live, the police, and others, who have been and will 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

continue to assist with the consultation process. It was also advised that workshops 
will be conducted with partners to determine the most effective ways to leverage their 
expertise and involvement. 

• The committee noted the importance of getting as many citizens responses as 
possible during the consultation and asked would officers do work within wards to get 
a larger response? The Policy and Partnership Manager highlighted that they would 
make use of ward meetings as well as making use of events within wards that are 
already occurring and scheduled. 

• The Committee highlighted that Newport is a mix of rural and urban environments 
with the impact being different in each. The Policy and Partnership Manager noted 
demographics that may change answers will be looked at the end of the consultation. 
The Senior Policy and Partnership Officer explained to the Committee that the focus 
is to get as many respondents as possible in order to better analysis the demographic 
data within the range of ward types within Newport. 

• The Policy and Partnership Manager confirmed that social media will be utilised as a 
method during the consultation period. This will be done through Newport Live and in 
collaboration with other partners. 

• The Committee enquired about the strategy for maximising the number of responses 
during the consultation process. The Policy and Partnership Manager emphasised 
that the team is continuously learning and exploring best practices by examining other 
consultations conducted by the NCC. Additionally, the efforts made by councillors to 
increase the number of responses were highlighted. 

• The Policy and Partnership Manager suggested using QR codes for accessing the 
consultation. Members raised concerns about accessibility for individuals with visual 
impairments and asked about the use of technology to address this issue. The 
manager mentioned ongoing work to make the consultation more accessible, 
including the use of larger fonts. 

• The Committee enquired whether there would be support for non-English speaking 
citizens or those whose primary language is not English in promoting the consultation. 
The Policy and Partnership Manager stated that they are currently testing translation 
services and actively engaging with communities to establish connections. 

• The Committee noted the use of young interpreter’s projects from within primary 
schools and explained that program has been expanded in order to include other year 
groups. The Policy and Partnership Manager highlighted that they would take this on 
board. 

  
The Chair thanked the officers for attending. 
  
Conclusions 
  

•       Members expressed their satisfaction after discovering that even though they were 
not mentioned in the initial draft questionnaire presented to the committee, 
demographic questions would be featured in the final version. 
  

•       The Members were informed that the team was experimenting with Amazon 
translation services and verifying translation accuracy through links with various 
communities. In response, Members recommended scheduling events in schools 
such as Maindee Primary, which possess student interpreters. Holding these events 
in September was also suggested. 
  

Page 4



 

• Members mentioned the need to ensure that the consultation was accessible by using 
ALT text on Social Media, text-to-speech, large print hard copies etc to ensure that 
our visually impaired residents are supported in taking part in the consultation.  

  
 

4 Newport Live Partnership  
 
Invitees: 

-       Steve Ward - Chief Executive - Newport Live 
-       Kevin Ward - Chairman - Newport Live 

  
The Chief Executive and Chairman gave an overview of the report, and also presented a 
couple of short videos to the Committee to give extra context of the work that the Newport 
Live Partnership do. 
  
Members asked the following: 
  

• The Committee thanked the presenters and congratulated Newport Live for their 
recent award. The Chief Executive commended the staff and acknowledged the 
exceptional community engagement efforts of the Riverfront. They emphasised the 
importance of recruiting individuals who can assist the public and mentioned the 
approval of an Olympic Training Camp. The Committee expr
[...]
d that products ask for demographic data, but 

Page 5



 

it's not mandatory for individuals to provide it. There is a plan to target communities 
with lower uptake and gather intelligence with partners. 

• The Committee expressed the need for the general public to know more about 
Newport Live. The Chief Executive emphasised the focus on individual outcomes and 
the importance of staying competitive commercially. Diversifying the audience and 
getting into as many realms as possible are key points. 

• The Committee raised the possibility of women-only swimming lessons and activities. 
The Chief Executive agreed to bring women-only sessions to the new centre and 
highlighted the potential for programs that cater to diverse areas. Statistics and 
personal information would be needed to fully understand community needs and 
desires. 

• The Committee requested an updated list of partnerships. The Chief Executive 
explained that the next time they come to Scrutiny, they will include all new partners 
on the list.  

The Chair thanked the Officers for their attendance. 
  
Conclusions 
  

•       The Committee expressed their gratitude to the invitees for attending, commended 
the positive report, and were highly impressed by the informative presentation. 
Members observed that the work between the partners was significant, revealing the 
effectiveness of the partnership in safeguarding children. Additionally, they expressed 
appreciation for the brief video clips that provided additional insight into the partners' 
work. The Committee also praised the Menopause Active Work, along with several 
other schemes, and wished to give their thanks to all staff involved. 

  
•       The Committee recommended that the partnership explore ways of measuring the 

impact on the mental health of people who participate in activities. While there is 
currently no measure in place, Members commented that it may be advantageous to 
do so in order to gain further grants elsewhere. 
  

•       Members suggest that the partnership look into further opportunities for Ladies Only 
activities, such as Swimming. It was also requested that this is looked into for the 
future work programming for the new leisure centre.  
  

•       Members were pleased to learn that the Riverfront had achieved its highest figures. 
Members expressed interest in discovering the breakdown of these figures between 
tourism and local visitors. Members were also interested to see some information 
regarding demographics when Newport Live come to the committee next year - it was 
felt it would be good for the Committee to know if Newport Live are reaching all 
communities.  

  
• Comment was made that in some communities Cricket is a passion, but due to it 

being an expensive sport in terms of price of kit and equipment compared to other 
sports, we are seeing a major decline in cricket in the younger generation. Members 
asked how we can improve facilities/grounds and access to these activities, 
especially looking at the costs of hiring a cricket pitch for those independent teams 
who do not have their own pitches. 

  
 

5 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2023 - 2024  
 
Invitee: 

Page 6



 

-       Neil Barnett - Scrutiny Adviser 
  

The Scrutiny Adviser introduced the Draft 2023-24 Annual Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee, and detailed the reports coming in the next calendar year. The Draft Annual 
Forward Work Programme had been produced following a review with Heads of Service, and 
includes statutory reports that come to the Committee annually. 
  
Actions: 

1.    The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme, the start time for 
Committee meetings and the proposed schedule of meetings, which included the 
topics being discussed at the next two meetings: 

  
Wednesday 4th October 2023, the agenda items; 

•         Shared Resource Services (SRS) Update 
•         One Newport Wellbeing Plan Final Report. 

  
Wednesday 8th November 2023, the agenda items; 

•         Norse Joint Venture – Strategy and Performance Review 
•         Community Safety Plan 

  
 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 
Invitee: 

-       Neil Barnett - Scrutiny Adviser. 
  

a)    Action Sheet 
  

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the action sheet to the Committee and advised that as 
indicated in the table, all actions are up to date with one outstanding presentation that is 
being arranged. 
 

The meeting terminated at 7:41pm 
 

7 Recording of meeting  
 
Please click here to view the recording 

 
 

Page 7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UXGAW_N1Gj0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - 
Partnerships  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  4th October 2023 
 
Subject Shared Resource Service Monitoring Update 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser  
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Designation: 
 

Matt Lewis Chief Officer Shared Resource Service 
Kath Beavan-Seymour Assistant Director Shared Resource Service 
Mike Doverman User Support Manager Shared Resource Service 
Rhys Cornwall Strategic Director – Corporate and 

Transformation 
Tracy McKim Head of People, Policy and Transformation 
Dominic Gibbons Digital Projects Manager 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 Following a Scrutiny Review of IT services the Cabinet accepted the Recommendations of the 

Community Planning & Development Scrutiny Committee on 14 March 2016 to: 
 
• accept the Scrutiny Committee’s preferred option of developing a detailed business case for a 

partnership with the Shared Resource Service  
• agree in principle the preferred option for Newport City Council to establish a collaborative 

public sector partnership with the SRS and to provide update reports to the Cabinet 

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the update on the Shared Resource Service’s performance for
[...]
mpact from an energy usage perspective in Newport Civic 
specifically.   
 
Social Value 
 
We believe in giving back to our local area and creating opportunities for 
young people. That is why we launched a new apprenticeship scheme 
that welcomes talented and motivated individuals from our community. 
Our goal is to expand this scheme and offer more apprenticeships in the 
future. 
 
We are also committed to reducing our environmental impact and 
supporting our local community. We implemented a new disposals policy 
that recycles our old devices instead of sending them to landfills. This 
way, we not only save money and lower our carbon footprint, but also 
provide valuable resources to people in need. Our recycled devices 
meet all the security requirements and are safely wiped of any sensitive 
data before being donated. We have now adjusted this contract to allow 
for recycling of additional devices which means we are shredding less 
hardware. 
 

 

Page 30



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - 
Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  4th October 2023 
 
Subject One Newport 

Well-being Plan Final Report  
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser  
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject 
 

Steve Morgan Head of South East Wales Operations, Natural Resources 
Wales 

Dr Bethan Bowden Consultant in Public Health  
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Janice Dent Policy and Partnership Manager 
Wayne Tucker Senior Policy and Partnership Manager  

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 One Newport was originally established as a Public Services Board (PSB) in May 2016 under the 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (WFG Act). In October 2021, a regional 
Gwent Public Services Board was established through the merger of the five former PSBs that 
operated on a local authority footprint in the Gwent region.  At that point Newport ceased 
[...]
ber 2023 

Page 54

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s23056/08ii%20Draft%20-%20Corporate%20Plan%202022-27%20v1.4.pdf?LLL=0


Appendix 1 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships   

– Forward Work Programme Update  
 
 

Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 10am 

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 
 
Gwent Regional 
Partnership 
Board (RPB) 
Area Plan 

 
Performance Scrutiny – Effectiveness of 
Partnership Arrangements 
 

To consider the joint regional commitments 
within the Area Plan. The Area Plan 2023-
2028 is a continuation of the previous joint 5-
year area plan and is informed by the 
Population Needs Assessment (PNA) 
completed in 2022. The effectiveness of 
delivering the plan and making a difference to 
people’s lives in our communities, is 
dependent on a commitment to partnerships 
and integrated working. 
 

 
Strategic Director – Social Services; 
 
Head of Gwent Regional Partnership 
Team; 
 
Partnerships and Development 
Service Manager – Gwent Regional 
Partnership Board. 
 

 
Gwent Regional 
Partnership 
Board (RPB) 
Annual Report 
2022-23 

 
Performance Scrutiny – Effectiveness of 
Partnership Arrangements 
 

To review the RPB Annual Report and 
progress made against the objectives; and 
provide any feedback/comments. The Annual 
report is presented to all the Strategic 
partnerships that sit within the governance 
structure of the Regional Partnership Board 
(RPB) including the RPB. The report will 
highlight the progress being made against the 
commitments in the area plan. 
 

 
Strategic Director – Social Services; 
 
Head of Gwent Regional Partnership 
Team; 
 
Partnerships and Development 
Service Manager – Gwent Regional 
Partnership Board. 
 

 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 5pm 

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role Invitees 
 
Norse Joint 
Venture 
Partnership – 
Strategy and 
Performance 
Review  

 
Performance Scrutiny – Effectiveness of 
Partnership Arrangements 
 

To provide an overview of the strategy and 
performance of the Norse Joint Venture. 
Update from the Service area and Newport 
Norse on priorities for the partnership over the 
coming 12 months. 

 
Head of People, Policy and 
Transformation; 

  
Managing Director, Newport Norse 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



Appendix 1 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships   

– Forward Work Programme Update  
 

 
Draft Safer 
Newport 
Strategic 
Needs 
Assesment 
 

 
Performance Scrutiny – Effectiveness of 
Partnership Arrangements 
 
The Committee is asked to provide feedback 
and comments on the draft Safer Newport 
Strategic Needs Assessment to support work 
of the Newport Community Safety Partnership. 
 

 
Strategic Director – Transformation 
and Corporate;  
 
Policy and Partnership Manager; 
 
Community Safety Partners  
 

 

Page 56



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships 
 

ACTION SHEET – 19th July 2023 
 
 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

 
1 

 
One Newport Local 
Action Plan 
Consultation Draft 

 
The Committee considered the report of the 
One Newport Local Action Plan Consultation 
Draft. 

 
Scrutiny / 
Partnerships 
Team  

 
 

ACTIONED – Comments from the 
Committee forwarded to the partnership 
on 24th July 2023.  
 

 
1 

 
One Newport Local 
Action Plan 
Consultation Draft 

 
Request was made for Natural Resources 
Wales to come to give a presentation to the 
committee in the not too distant future on the 
risks and mitigations for Newport. 
 

 
Scrutiny / 
Natural 
Resources 
Wales 

COMPLETED – Information sent to 
Committee on 19th September 2023. 

 
2 

 
Newport Live 
Partnership 
 

 
The Committee considered the report of the 
Newport Live Partnership 

 
Scrutiny / 
Newport Live 

 

ACTIONED – Comments from the 
Committee forwarded to the partnership 
on 24th July 2023.  
 

 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th July 2023
	4 Shared Resource Service Monitoring Update
	Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships
	Subject	Shared Resource Service Monitoring Update

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act
	5	Supporting Information
	6	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7.	Background Papers

	Item 4a - SRS Update report

	5 One Newport Well-being Plan Final Report
	Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships
	Subject	One Newport
	Well-being Plan Final Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	5	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015
	6.	Impact Assessment:
	7.	Background Papers

	One Newport - Well-being Plan 5 Year Summary v1.1
	Slide 1: Newport's Well-being Plan 2018-23
	Slide 2: Newport’s Well-being Plan 2018-23
	Slide 3: Participatory Budgeting in Newport
	Slide 4: Purple Flag
	Slide 5: Foot in the Door
	Slide 6: Newport School Career Events
	Slide 7: Progression & Collaboration at Post-16
	Slide 8: Bee Friendly City
	Slide 9: Greening Maindee
	Slide 10: Green Infrastructure
	Slide 11: Woodland Routes to Well-being
	Slide 12: Clean Air Day
	Slide 13: Thank You


	7 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships
	Subject	Scrutiny Adviser Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	5.	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	6	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	7	Background Papers

	Item 7A- Appx 1 - FWP Update
	Item 7b - Actions Sheet




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Date: 4 October 2023 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors E Stowell-Corten (Chair), B Davies, P Drewett, F Hussain, J Jones, 

A Morris, M Pimm and A Screen 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Dimitri Batrouni (Cabinet Member for Organisational Transformation), 

Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director-Corporate and Transformation), Tracy Mckim 
(Head of People, Policy and Transformation), Matt Lewis (Chief Officer Shared 
Resource Service) Sarah Stephens (Educational Lead Shared Resource 
Service), Kath Beavan-Seymour (Assistant Director Shared Resource Service), 
Dominic Gibbons (Digital Projects Manager), Mike Doverman (User Support 
Manager Shared Resource Services), Paul Higgs (Assistant Director – Senior 
Leadership Team – Shared Resource Service), Janice Dent (Policy and 
Partnership Manager), Dr Bethan Bowden (Consultant in Public Health Aneurin 
Bevan University Health Board), Harriet Bleach (Senior Officer Natural 
Resources Wales), Wayne Tucker (Senior Policy and Partnership Officer), Neil 
Barnett (Scrutiny Advisor), Taylor Strange (Governance Officer) and Simon 
Richards (Governance Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors C Baker-Westhead and K Whitehead 
 
 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th July 2023  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19th of July 2023 were held as a true 
record. 
  
 

3 Shared Resource Service Monitoring Update  
 
Invitees: 

-       Dimitri Batrouni (Cabinet Member for Organisational Transformation  
-       Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director-Corporate and Transformation) 
-       Tracy Mckim (Head of People, Policy and Transformation) 
-       Matt Lewis (Chief Officer Shared Resource Service) 
-       Sarah Stephens (Educational Lead Shared Resource Service) 
-       Kath Beavan-Seymour (Assistant Director Shared Resource Service) 
-       Dominic Gibbons (Digital Projects Manager) 
-       Mike Doverman (User Support Manager Shared Resource Services) 
-       Paul Higgs (Assistant Director – Senior Leadership Team – Shared Resource 

Service) 
  



 

 

The Chief Officer of Shared Resource Service and the Head of People, Policy and 
Transformation gave an overview of the report and a background to the Shared Resource 
Service.  
  
The following was discussed: 
  

• The Committee raised questions regarding the progress in recruiting additional 
organisations into the Shared Resource Service (SRS). The Chief Officer for Shared 
Resource Service explained plans to incorporate groups into the SRS and highlighted 
the interest of an English authority in partnering with the SRS. 

• The Committee inquired about the loss of 27 members of staff in the SRS. The Chief 
Officer Shared Resource Service explained that the main reason for their departure 
was lower wages compared to other organisations. Additionally, some staff found the 
work too complicated. 

• The Committee asked about the SRS's approach to dealing with online scams. The 
Chief Officer highlighted one measure they have taken, which is restricting access to 
the UK only. 

• The Committee asked about the diversity of apprentices and enquired about 
university links for work experience. The Chief Officer of Shared Resource Service 
informed the Committee about their collaboration with a scheme in Cardiff and their 
efforts to reach minority or underrepresented groups. 

• The Committee enquired about direct contact for support from the SRS. The Chief 
Officer Shared Resource Service stated that this information can be provided. 

• The Committee questioned the figures on reserves compared to capital funding. The 
Chief Officer Shared Resource Service explained that these are different figures 
based on revenue reserves and funding provided by Newport. 

• The Committee asked about the number of apprenticeships in Newport. The Chief 
Officer Shared Resource Service explained that the funding for these apprenticeships 
comes from the SRS, and they work with all their partners, not solely within Newport. 

• The Committee enquired about out of hours call outs and IT support. The Assistant 
Director Shared Resource Service explained that the service desk covers 9-5 
Monday-Friday, and out-of-hours service is staffed to handle critical system issues. 
The Head of People, Policy, and Transformation emphasised the importance of 
SRS's ability to provide support that an in-house IT team cannot. 

• The Committee questioned how the SRS keeps up with cybersecurity attacks. The 
Chief Officer for Shared Resource Service mentioned allocating resources and staff 
to address cybersecurity issues. The Head of People, Policy, and Transformation 
highlighted that Newport Council has a risk owner supported by the SRS. 

• The Committee asked if there were any security attacks or concerns for schools in 
Newport. The Chief Officer for Shared Resource Service confirmed that there have 
not been any with schools supported by the SRS. 

• The Committee enquired about the user-friendliness of the new Newport website. The 
Head of People, Policy, and Transformation assured that it will be better than the 
current website and mentioned financing partners to design it accordingly. The Chief 
Officer Shared Resource Service noted that Newport is part of a group of councils 
sharing best practices for website design. 



 

 

• The Committee expressed interest in reducing the environmental impact of data 
storage. The Chief Officer of Shared Resource Service explained that cloud-based 
storage would help achieve this goal. The Digital Projects Manager mentioned 
Newport's cloud-based policy, which also saves costs on energy. 

• The Committee questioned the time it would take to bring the SRS systems back to 
capacity if they went down. The Chief Officer for Shared Resource Service assured 
that they have measures in place to limit the impact, including various systems and 
facilities. They are also looking into disaster management, which would involve 
housing a copy of all files externally. The User Support Manager Shared Resources 
added that they run disaster scenarios to test these situations. 

• The Cabinet Member for Organizational Transformation thanked the Committee, 
officers, and partners for their participation. They emphasised the constant effort to 
protect against cybersecurity issues and the desire to drive skills and talent within 
Newport. The Cabinet Member for Organizational Transformation highlighted the 
importance of reducing costs and utilising the skills of the SRS team. They also 
emphasised the importance of data management and usage. 

  
The Chair thanked the officer for attending. 
  
Conclusions 

• The Committee expressed their gratitude to the invitees for attending, and 
commended the positive report, Members praised the enthusiasm displayed by the 
officers when discussing the report and the strength of the partnership. Members also 
commended the financial information provided in the report, appreciating the 
assurance that funds were reserved for various projects. 

  
• Members requested statistics concerning the diversity of apprentices within the 

partnership. 
  

• Members were pleased to receive the news that the upcoming council website will 
prioritise accessibility for users and open-source compatibility for future updates. 
They also expressed an interest in receiving examples of open-source websites used 
by other local authorities. 
  

• The Committee would like more information on the Disaster Recovery Plan when 
developed as part of next year’s report. Members also asked for an Information report 
in the interim if available. 
 

• The Committee would like to know if there is a direct contact number for Members to 
contact SRS for issues. 
  

• Members would like to know the viability of recruiting more organisations into the 
partnership. 
  

• Members would like to know if there has there been any incidents with breakdowns 
which have resulted in issues with safeguarding in schools. 

 
4 One Newport Well-being Plan Final Report  

 
Invitees 

-       Janice Dent (Policy and Partnership Manager) 



 

 

-       Dr Bethan Bowden (Consultant in Public Health Aneurin Bevan University Health 
Board) 

-       Harriet Bleach (Senior Officer Natural Resources Wales) 
-       Wayne Tucker (Senior Policy and Partnership Officer) 

  
The Policy and Partnership Manager provided an overview of the report, expressing the 
Partnership's satisfaction with its outcomes, marking the successful conclusion of a five-year 
plan, and highlighted the significant achievements of the Partners and their commitment to 
the partnership. The Consultant in Public Health from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
commended the efforts made to engage stakeholders and the positive reception of the 
participation budgeting initiative. They specifically praised the genuine partnership 
relationship that has been fostered. 
  
The following was discussed: 
  

• The Committee expressed their gratitude for the report and its content. They also 
enquired about the purple flag status and its application criteria. The Policy and 
Partnership Manager stated that they are currently in the process of reapplying for the 
purple flag status and assured the Committee that they will provide the requested 
information. 

• The Committee asked if the partners had engaged in discussions with entertainers 
and performers to gather their perspectives on the city centre. The Policy and 
Partnership Manager acknowledged this query and mentioned that they will provide 
feedback to the partners regarding this matter. 

• The Committee enquired about the initiatives and activities being undertaken to 
engage and provide opportunities for the youth. The Policy and Partnership Manager 
responded by stating that the prevention and inclusion service area specifically 
targets youth. They emphasised that a significant amount of work is being carried out 
in this regard. Additionally, they offered to provide more detailed information outside 
of the meeting. 

• The Committee enquired about any potential changes to the list of partners, including 
additions or removals. The Policy and Partnership Manager informed the Committee 
that they continuously evaluate their partners. The Head of People, Policy and 
Transformation highlighted that Newport has prioritised going beyond the statutory 
partners, distinguishing themselves from other authorities. 

• The Committee raised a question regarding the partners' commitment to continuous 
learning and improvement on an annual basis. The Policy and Partnership Manager 
responded by explaining that the learning and improvement process follows a bottom-
up approach. They emphasised that continuous improvement is encouraged and 
addressed from all aspects of the partnerships. 

• The Committee acknowledged the significance of the environmental work that will 
bring benefits to Newport. They expressed their gratitude to the officers for their 
efforts in this regard. 

• The Committee raised concerns about whether sufficient measures have been taken 
to mitigate flood risks in Newport. The Senior Officer from Natural Resources Wales 
responded by stating that the next Gwent Wellbeing Plan will address climate change, 
which includes flood risk management. They further informed the Committee that 
Steve Morgan, the Head of South East Wales Operations at Natural Resources 
Wales, will directly engage with Committee members to discuss flood risk issues 
outside of the meeting. The Committee requested that a report on flood risk from 



 

 

Natural Resources Wales be presented to the Committee for further discussion and 
consideration. 

  
The Chair thanked the officers for attending. 
  
Conclusions 

•       The Committee expressed their gratitude to the invitees for attending, and were highly 
impressed by the information received. Members observed that the work between the 
partners was significant over the last five years, and again wished to make comment 
about the enthusiasm of the partners presenting their report. Members also wished to 
note that the work being conducted by the partnership is inspiring to young people, 
such as helping to create green spaces in area of the city that have not previously 
been green, and this would pay dividends to the future generations. 

  
•       The Committee requested for the criteria for Purple Flag status to be shared with the 

Committee Members as a written update. Members also queried whether the 
partnership have spoken to or made contact with performers or entertainers in the city 
centre about what their thoughts are about the city centre and if they have any 
suggestions on how to improve the entertainment experience in the city centre. 
  

•       The Committee recommended that there be permanent signage for the Bee Friendly 
Cities.  
  

•         Members request if Natural Resource Wales could produce an information report 
about Flood Risk, including information about which areas of Newport are at risk of 
flooding and future projections of flooding. 

  
 

5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 
Invitee: 

-          Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 
  

a)    Forward Work Programme Update 
  
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee 
of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings: 
  
Tuesday 10th October 2023, the agenda items; 

• Gwent Regional Partnership Board Area Plan 2023 – 2027 
• Gwent Regional Partnership Board Annual Report 2022-2023 

  
Wednesday 8th November 2023, the agenda items; 

• Norse Joint Venture Partnership – Strategy and Performance Review 
• Draft Safer Newport Strategic Needs Assessment 

  
b)    Action Sheet 

  
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the action sheet to the Committee. 
  
 

6 Live meeting  
 

 



 

 

The meeting terminated at 6.29 pm 
 


